(2) Increase for the three months ended September 30, 2020 as compared to September 30, 2019 driven by cost reduction actions.

(3) Increase for the three months ended September 30, 2020 as compared to September 30, 2019 driven by retail volume increases.

(4) The three months ended September 30, 2020 exclude Rationalization and asset impairment charges of $3,856 related to severance charges as
discussed in Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements. The three months ended September 30, 2020 also exclude pension settlement charges
of $3,188 related to lump sum payments.

28

Table of Contents

(5) The three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 exclude Rationalization and asset impairment charges of $2,401 and $1,495, respectively,
related to severance as discussed in Note 6 to the consolidated financial statements. The three months ended September 30, 2019 also excludes the
amortization of step up in value of acquired inventories of $1,609 and a gain on change in control of $7,601 related to the Askaynak acquisition.

(6) See non-GAAP Financial Measures for a reconciliation of Net income as reported and Adjusted EBIT.

The following table presents Adjusted EBIT by segment:

Nine Months Ended September 30,
Favorable (Unfavorable)

2020 vs. 2019

2020 2019 $ %

Americas Welding:
Net sales $ 1,123,299 $ 1,377,847 $ (254,548) (18.5 %)
Inter-segment sales 81,644 95,300 (13,656) (14.3 %)

Total Sales $ 1,204,943 $ 1,473,147 (268,204) (18.2 %)

Adjusted EBIT (3) $ 176,524 $ 240,713 (64,189) (26.7 %)

As a percent of total sales (1) 14.6 % 16.3 %  (1.7 %)

International Welding:
Net sales $ 572,027 $ 635,770 (63,743) (10.0 %)
Inter-segment sales 13,667 12,838 829 6.5 %

Total Sales $ 585,694 $ 648,608 (62,914) (9.7 %)

Adjusted EBIT (4) $ 29,729 $ 38,699 (8,970) (23.2 %)

As a percent of total sales (1) 5.1 % 6.0 %  (0.9 %)

The Harris Products Group:
Net sales $ 266,280 $ 253,348 12,932 5.1 %
Inter-segment sales 5,376 5,837 (461) (7.9 %)

Total Sales $ 271,656 $ 259,185 12,471 4.8 %

Adjusted EBIT $ 41,792 $ 35,045 6,747 19.3 %

As a percent of total sales (2) 15.4 % 13.5 %  1.9 %
Corporate / Eliminations:

Inter-segment sales $ (100,687) $ (113,975) (13,288) (11.7 %)

Adjusted EBIT (5) (4,902) (8,643) (3,741) (43.3 %)
Consolidated:

Net sales $ 1,961,606 $ 2,266,965 (305,359) (13.5 %)

Net income $ 141,037 $ 229,393 (88,356) (38.5 %)

As a percent of total sales 7.2 % 10.1 % (2.9 %)

Adjusted EBIT (6) $ 243,143 $ 305,814 (62,671) (20.5 %)

As a percent of sales 12.4 % 13.5 %  (1.1 %)

(1) Decrease for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 as compared to September 30, 2019 primarily driven by lower Net sales volumes from
softer demand in the current economic environment, including the impact of COVID-19 on global demand, partially offset by cost reduction
actions.

(2) Increase for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 as compared to September 30, 2019 driven by retail volume increases.

(3) The nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 exclude Rationalization and asset impairment charges of $27,719 and $1,716, respectively,